REGULAR SESSION

TUESDAY

MARCH 11, 2025

The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session. Roll being called found the
following members present: Harry Brady, Tom Dunlap and Bradley Mesenburg.

The following were also in attendance: Vickie Ziemba, Administrator/Clerk; Randal Strickler, Assistant
Prosecutor; Mia Phillips, Executive Assistant; Lee Tansey, Engineer, Patricia Didion, Resident; Dale
Daniels, Resident; Jon White, Resident; Shylee Greszler, Norwalk Ohio News.

25-078

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULE FOR PAYMENT BATCHES TO

THE HURON COUNTY AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT:

Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron
County Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for
now therefore

payment;

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve the Claim

Register and Then and Now’s for Payment Batches # 398406 and authorize the Huron County Auditor to
make the necessary warrant;

and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio

Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

Claims Register for Payment Batches.
Huron County Warrant Dste Claimant BalchiD PO&Line# Line Description Amount  Warrant #
. . IS US Poxia ServenlCWAS 77 o rroe— fE
Claims Register for Payment Batches ‘Acoount 001,008.00475 (Other Expenses) Totz! $101300
Payment Type: Al Depariment Comman Pleas Total: $1.020.68
Warrant Mumbiers: AR Warrant Dates: 31212025 to 31272025
Funds: 001 1o 851 Payment Batches: 308406 10 308405 DEPArment Adult Probatio
—— @S Omppies com WS WA Tonar Cariign sisasr
farrant Dt Clalmant BaichiD  PO#Line# Line Descriplion Amount Wamanl®  pceount 001.010.00175 (Supplies) Total: §156.87
Fund: 001 - General Fund 0UTIE0  Vhex Bark 1943083 08406 dmsooren  Fum s20m88
. Account 001,010.00475 (Other Expenses) Totak 520853
prave. aay WA 250001 wmea Remourssmers ey Department Adult Proation Tolal: 36566
Account 001.001.00300 (Travel) Totak: a0 Department Javene
Depariment Commissioners Totak: By oxranes Avazmez AN Soanh inrprtaion 200
‘Account 001,013 00380 (Chikd Support) Total 2500
A0S 5C Swmege Schsces S ISENTIN  SCvew Avst Spon & ograce sr2s9800 Department Juvenila Totat 2E®
‘Account 001.002.00525 (Contract Services) Totat $12585.00 ——
Department Microfiming Total $12.995.00 LIS Lucas Courey Coroner 356406 202500181 Autopsy-C195TT $1.750.00
CUIOMS  Lucas Conrny Comar WS FDSONISUN  Aucpmy 1o s
Department: Data Procsssing 120028 Lucas Conry Corooes WS SOOI AucperC19632 s1rmm
V122008 Amazon Capital Sarvces. 308408 ADSOIONI  Faiders & ik Carvidge & Toner & Pers 531 ‘Account 001.018.00525 (Contract Senvices) Total: $5.25000
Account 001 175 (Supplies) Tc
20200173 ) Tolat hoons Department Coraner Tatal: 525000
GRS US Bark Endoment France P ere—— ssease
ara0es Scrrener Geospatial LLC 338405 2025000351 BescorPubic NevContracted 5375000 Depantment Police Muni Court
‘Account 001,003.00275 (Contract Services) Totat 25350 VIS Mok Mhmmopal Cout W5 TESMSN Winessor Mo s
Department Deis Procsssing Toat TR ] Acoount 001.018.00554 (Norwalk) Toal 2zt
Police Muni Court T 1]
Department otal 2124
TS Jarsey Drsne WG 2SN Somcis Grand ey ebesbmaets s1sm Department: Buiking and Grounds
Account 001.006.00175 (Sugplies) Totat B (NI Nerwalk Acs Hamare R —. s
CI1H02S US Bani Equipment Frarce ToRace 202500165 Cortract payment, overage. Supply Fregrt AR 4 — uc SN el s
Aocount 001.006.00275 (Contract Repairs) Totsk 0 Acmounl 081 S2200N7% (Euppllas) Foleh st
i — W0S SO0 Gasaine sso00
Degartment Prosecutor Tota S0 V123025 buron Cony Engineer 3405 02500431 Gasciiee se2s
OV122025  urom Conmty Enir ;05 SO0 Gasoies ss6.0
Commeon Fleas 22025 tison Conety Enra W05 IS00MT  Gascien s37350
w20 A W05 I@EOOMYT  Releshmants b dews 758 QMRS Huton County Engreet WS IOMT  Gasolew ss0.0
‘Acoount 001.008.00335 (Lodging & Meals) Totat 1768 ON122025  Huron Connty Engnasr WS MISNMT  Gescies ss815
NI US Peatal SardesiOURSF7) WOUS  WS1T  Descrpson Py Account 001.022.00177 (Supplies Automative) Tolak: T80
—— f— vaz VRS TESAM Page 2ot vaz
Claims Register for Payment Batches Claims Ragister for Payment Batchas
Warrant Date Claimant BachiD  PO#Line# Line Description Amount  Warrant#  Warrant Date Claimant BaichiD  PO#Line#  Line Daseription Amount  Warrant #
031272025 Norwalk Ace Hardware: 398406 2025003621 Mini sirk & Drain Punger $1290 0aM2r028 Galls LLC. 308406 rsomn Boots-Lght 127
OV12/2028 Carl. 28400 2025003621 Firad Paymant-Boans Roem $1.750.00 —TTT
S » i " e Aceount 001.023,00200 (Equipment) Total FFC]
22025 Norwalk Ace Hartware 20500621 Viaxrg 15 02208 ES Commulieg W0H  HIBOONT  Fab Servees 000
OV122025  Noowalk Ace Hardwere 008 800NN Trete Ovet Cord Py M2 Kyw Knight hedia [ —— 340,00
QIIAZS  Norwan Ace aware s mmomtr e o7 0120005 Wioon Garnge LLE WAH  ZIBCOTUT  Towof s s HESO 00
Q1225 The Sharwin viams Co protor il ot bl o ovieos Wicas Qarnge LLC WIS ISCOI0AN Towof e, cos 426377 780
w228 Servicss 00006 50002 Acustor and 2-way Vabe Sa4s98 0M12035  ES Consuling Inc WA 8002041 Fab Services s802 50
S e e e W06 70250061 Ky and Key band st Account 001,023.00275 (Contract Rapalrs) Total, 1,700.00
22005 Norwak Ace Hardwars W68 2ISC006T  Ans-Sk Pads, Fasianars 21
S e ) e VIS Logd Lty Rk gt WS SI005081 i Gt o o g Gl S180.00
Norwak Ace Harswars sace r e, Cormacees age ’ -
0V122028  Johe Deare Financial 306 2025003621  Comer 33084 Account 001.023.00260 (Training) Total §180.00
Account 001,022.00275 (Repairs Maintenance) Toak $2.20655 Dopartment Sharf Tatat 7,18.43
WIS Gres Lk Blchic WS 2034002972 Annusl Ganersor Maianancs 535000
V122025 Maret Snow Removal e 406 225004101 Snow'Sskremoval Varous Localices 31300250 Depanment: Dissater Servics
Account 001.022.00280 (Seevice Contract) Total $13.35250 ot oo e " MM mEMa EcuPMu —
V122028 MNorth Coast Wireless Communicators 198406 Intermet-J055Normak $186.20 i (Equipment) Tolat .
Ac 001.022.00524 (Internet) Total: 815620 03122028 Wex Bank 1891431 YRR, 2025003301 EMA Circie K Wex Fusi o $ar.m
e otk . iiia et ‘Accaunt 001,026.00250 (Fuel) Totat e
122028 Onio Edion 908408 Bectnc: are 362690 Department Disaster Service Total $500.75
@208 Ono Ednon 208408 Bt \EMaELT $7804
62205 OnoEdion 08408 Enctic 22EMan 524557 Dapartment: Public Difender Commission
022025 OoEdeon 8108 [ — $1.5043 102 Owpples com 0408 2S00 Crode MmO 4
031122025 RcE Flmcric-125Shadyl ane. $1.217.83 Osuppies com 198406 2025004311 Manks Foiders taid
Account 001.022.00526 (Electric) Total $4.037.33 12025 Owsles com 0408 Z02SOMINN  Manks Fodars, Wl Caendar & Hand Sasm fitrs
R — 0006 [or— 5.1 Account 001.027.00175 (Supplies) Total: $166.76
Account 001.022.00527 (Gas) Total 356,16 oo oExmagng We0s maSOMEn  Copes s
0122028 Republc Services 0263 90408 Trash 3065Narwak 521500 Account 001.027.00525 (Contract Services) Total $49.59
Account 001,022.00629 (Trash) Totak 5215.00 Departmant Public Defander Commission Total $216.35
122005 John Deare Francil T R e— smse
Q12025 Mo J Grannaman 00408 ACSONENT  Reimonssamoee o shee S0 Departmant: Jail Oparations
12028 Mkach ) Geraman :8e08  225.0mext for s s LT — WeaH 00T 11 solings s
Account 001.022,00830 (Uniform Alowance) Totak: 0097 0V122025  Norwah A Harsware Welcs  JISO0NN 3LED1DEDLIOOW2pk s2n7
Ll 0UTIZ02 W Bank 1891480 WE 025000081 Fotwy Crce K ol ai sas92
Department Building and Grounds Total: $21437.12 03122025 Wl Broa Supply e Medn 20002081 90 LISWTRMMBSOGAAD Lamgs 607,55
Depariment: Shartl 03122028 ot s Sty WAE 202002081 1 ecorseal s
sy P ik Account 001,036.00176 (Suppiies) Totat 134344
U2 WexBook 112813-1 WioE 2025002001 Fabmary Marathon 0720 OuTAIS  FhanThus il Carler PR R —— wan
OUI2028  Wes Bank 1991458 W4 2025002001 Fabruary Cice kot 5480116 oIS WP WA RSN February beates s T
Account 001,023,00175 (Suppies) Total: $5.22044 Account 001.036,00177 (MedicaliHygian) Total $3.714.58
SN 0N i chokobad vaz NTIOP8 1154 AM Page d of 14 vaz



REGULAR SESSION

TUESDAY

MARCH 11, 2025

Claims Register for Payment Batches.
Claims Register for Payment Batches Warrant Date Claimant BakchiD POMLne# Line Descripion Amount  Warmant #
Warrant Diate Claimant BaichID  POWLine# Line Description Amount  Warranty  Depariment Dog & Kennel Cierk
oz WE TS00MGT  Manbly Oog Linnsing Solemre s
e Gaklc 00 SO0 2BSEA unkorm pans Lic s
‘Aecaunt 001,038 00200 (Equipment) Total $10259 Sochunt 108.800.9175 Evopties) Vot o
owzs  ESConmutmg e WeADS SR Feb Senices Department Dog & Kennel Clerk Totat: 20000
owtzs €5 Conmuing WA BT Feb Sorvems S1.44000
K Ko Madia W00 SOWT  Jank Fab Fund 105 - Dog & Kennel Total: 90506
CUNZS  Toyor Pest Conil LG WG4 OO Post Coniolun 227128 e "
Winsupply Sandusey OH 308406 2025002121 4 round micksl aren |l Pk 111 Badi VD 20 Spgat
Sarchsy OH 0808 Faoer2n B mice cover soan 2 hande g Department: Sherff IV-D Child Support
Account 001,036.00275 (Contracts/Repairs) Total: oV Thomacn Reters-Weat 0BO0ZTVT Febrsary CLEAR sofmare e
NS Lew A Weinees D e BOS  HB0014N  Assessment eporiDsemer Account 111.111.00275 (Contracts/Repairs) Totat: S5
w"“""'”““uf’-"“‘“‘“"ﬁl’""“‘“ . Depariment Sherft IV-D Chid Support Totak: T wse
‘Account 001,036.00527 (Gas) Totak: et Fund 111 - Sheriff IV-D Chid Support Totat: EEx0
Department Jail Operations Totak: Fund: 115 - Public Assistance
Department: Miscellansous Department: Public Assistance
[ —— e A JIGONTN)  CommOumbbch 2005 OmoEewen W06 ZSCONKIT  PRCANIGRSG Seot-Taegdy i
Aorount 0.040.00688 (Oher Experaes) Tt i e Wi T Paccamper gt e S
CHMANZS  Hitz Wedemar Alcn B Koch ColPA 3606 2250mu  Appamied Counse Foes ©20ms  OvoEswen W8 WSO PRCCarngver Program-Lues. Hars o
0122025 LynchWhie & Jackson LLC AR XBASINZ  Appcinied Counsel Foos ovi2ams  OwoEdwen Mews 220006 PRCCaregver Program Ubites L Yourg o2
0123025 Lynch Whie & Jackson LLC 405 MGSOOIOA  Apooinied Counsel Faus OVI2Z02S  Lucy Aden W46 SN PACCaregver Program Renk. ‘$a0000
Aczount 001.040,00570 (Attamey Fees) Total: V1202 Redwosd Vitge LLC WA 2SO0 PAC Carmgver Program Ren K Limberon r:
. M2 Amarcan Ewchic Power WA NDSUOG  PRCCaregier Program Unlien £ Ak .
Department Miscellsneous Total: OVI2I02S  Colmtss Gas of Obo. R WS0RN  PRC Caregpver Program Unltes £ Pt
Depariment: T Department owtas FWME  NOSO00RN  PRCCaregiver Program Unles.T Abert sanre
caaoes .o 2I300062T  PRC-Caregvar Program-Uaiies. T Hatz 21241
oxtzEs  SH memtons) Cer O Subscapton heense samms0
Account 0D1.046.00275 (Contract Services) Total: T4.033.50 “’"""""m”mu?’“‘ Bz
. Nesco Rescurces. 8406 MISOO0RY)  COMEP TANF Youlh bncaniives Febmary 2025 ssse00
Department IT Depantment Total: $4,033.50 12028 200008 WISC00ENT  COMEP TANF Youl-Cor insrance 8 Payse 2435
Fund 001 - General Fund Total: Account 115.115.00250 (CCMEP) Totat: 380750
P 105 g e e g i
Fire/Burgiar F etruary
Degariment Dog & Kennel e Omotdsen WS NISONNIN  Uies- 12822525
A Wex Bark 1891484 w05 HSOOSSET e u Account 115.115.00350 (Uties) Totat:
[ Automalive Services LT sews oot 2 s oMM Combee ke WA DCSOWNT  Coper Mirbmnarce ety 2025 ss054
vz It
- ey W FEm  Taet.saoren cuagn The sl angs - s Comom e Fews o Cope s frtmay 5 e
Account 105,105.00275 (Contract Repairs) Total: $705.08
Depantment Dog & Kennel Tatal: $705.06
anrzcas 14 FagaSar 14 vap WIS Pagms o4 va
Claims Register for Payment Batches. o
Warrant Date Claimant Batch 1D POMLine #  Line Description Amount  Warrant # .
OO Wex Bark 28814 W0 F0T0001  Fus-hared-February 2025 T Clalommt Bekch D POMUne S  Lino Dogesiplion Amount  Warmant
Acoount 115.115.00475 (Other Expenses) Total: S0 IR Meedilc T Immm i noE
Depariment Public Assistance Total: w0 0T e Cetm Wr ZSOWT S Unierms. P Towst stasm
omaes G WeE  ZS00TT  Sop Uorms. Pl e o]
Department; Public Assistance ommr G We0E  HS00INT  ShopUnirms. Papes Tows srasn
mm mm.:“ﬂmd 268408 2025-0007411 Copier | ‘ebruary 2008 $225.06 Account 125 125.00275 (Office Expenses) Total- S187726
22025 98406 250074 Fusk-PCEAFsbruary 2025 sam0.22
BN Opeare gDt MBS SO0 Speskivees Fobmary 2028 e s e S WO ek Ot B h‘;‘;
31122025 MBS SO0 Adu Protecive 087 Account 125.125.00301 {Uties)
Account 115.116.00475 (Other Expenses) Tolal: $2,730.66 sz u.vu—-u:m 98406 25000041 O 30 Govemment Submerpicn Aenewal, Scppart Py
Department Public Assistance Total: 3273088 [ e — 3408 2S000DMT 2025 Chip and Sel Phase 2 Moty ==
Fund 115 - Public Assistance Total: F1Zo1140 Account 125.125.00475 (Ofher Expenses) Total: |
Fund: 17 - Chid Support Enforcement Degartment Auto Tax Adminsstrative Totak: X
Department: Child Support Enforcement. Department: Auto Tax Road
NS CamDocee WeAs 20250000011 opier Manisnance Februsry 2025 son18 SWUGNE  Corter Lumber Co WS WEOEIN Lk, S fosoed
CANH2025 Cambos Inc. 298406 2025000601 Coprer Mantenance-February 2025 S35.14 o Coter L Co ot pocased J=em—— .-ﬁ “‘m
Account 117.117.00475 (Other Expenses) Total: F83.30 e o8 EE o= S0
Depertment Child Support Enforcament Total: T CN12005  Wikem Dasch Ooncrete Co ke W08 ISOZNT  Remdy Mix Corcontn $131250
[ TI2AZ5  riedache ot Sore Shone Cumry WS ZISOGII 9 See, Dedvarsd 3igma
Fund 117 - Chid Support Enforcement Total: 463,30 EIES ek North Shose Shons Gty WM ZISCOT 9 Sions, Demares e
Fund: 123 - WIOA WU et Enaey WeAE  TISUOZST  uk Gasoins, Ossl sisscs
o Account 125.126.00210 (Mstesiais) Totat: $2371060
Depariment WIOA. QTIN5 Mok Ace Hadears. el .18
22025 Mesco Resoures LLC WO HZSOA1  COMEP WIDA o 2025 CNTIEE bty Ao P Wews  mseommn  FeTewsm il
12025 Evony Doy WS AIBC00EI1  COMEP WIOA Youlh Tuloring-A MarsanesJohraon ORI Lbety Ao P Wews  moscommt FosTawsvas
onazs GEICO 398408 20250008211 COMEP WIOA Youth-Car Insurance-E Payne. an2es. ‘OE Mayer Co. 3s840€. 2025000287 Prpane nnm
Account 123.123,00230 (CCMEP WIOA Youth) Total Grooms  Ofumcs ool e it
OUIZR0ZS  Ehovm Carear Cortor M5 SO0 WOA A Tutkon Rosnick OGNS Suvme Compmratee b 36e8  NOSCODMY Dok Windshiet Washer Pkt ssmos
Account 123.123.00280 (Purchased Services) Total: IS Liberty Auto Parts Inc Rl 025000281 Track Lights, Serece Sichers. ‘:‘l;
NS Ubey Ao Pars mews  ascoman  Teolge
Depariment WIOA Totak: NS Uberty ko Part e WS ZZSO0DNN  Bafiery Teminal Pulery 8
Fund 123 - WIOA Totak: NS Libery Ao Fars Teas  EOOmET i Hose Potectn. s
VUGS Lbery huto Park e e sz
Fund: 125 - Auto Tax NS Unerty Aumn Pars inc. E ad M0SO00081  Hydraulc Hose Profeciors.
G2 Usemy dumn Pars i WS MO Ak Fiow Sermer Ar Fler 20
Department: Auto Tax Administrative AN Liberty Autc Pars inc 358406 225000281 Credi. Rt A Fller 2644
QU2 o Desen Financal wh00  esooiE ot CNZNET Lty Ak Pt b meas  ZESoEn  Fuet e B Magnete Pt Test Fid
avrz202s Chio Edsan 398406 20250001211 150 Jaerson Electric: angees Liberty Autm Pas inc ol m :p: :;:
azames  Lbeny AumPars e s
‘Account 125.125.00200 (Buikding Improvements) Total G205 Libery AukaPam ke WS EISOIIN  Credt Exchange Hege PR 2]
2025 1154 A PageTof i VD s [ -
RS P Vwhost Bebehes: Ciaims Register for Payment Batches
FOMISY " L Duseyim =Wt Gaiant BakhiD  POWLine# Line Descripton
ot =T — = ot
‘2025 conzen v
2000281 Tre Rapar 2500 Account 135.135.00475 (Othar Expanses) Total:
o i
preetrocee i i EPUROTE parir Degartment Concealed Weapons Total:
22500007 Mack OF Fier, Mack Do Card K. 72 Fund 136 - Concasled Carried Wespons Totak:
o2 Tk 13 Tees o
200000087 Last Bower Servce 3838 Fund: 137 - DYS Subsidy
22500287 Tk Soray Bed Liner ki wa
1  Funi Additve. Fost System Ce smes Department DYS Subsidy
T e Sanss V008 en B 4 WoM0h TS Funt e PO Ve wosss
= ‘Account 13713700475 (Other Expanses) Totak: §105.66
R Deparienend DVD Eubakdy Totak Fiose
N [Fund 137 - DYS Subsidy Total: $105.66
Fund: 139 - Cammon Pleas Computar
W Vermesren LLC S0 Maduton Fedmary 2035 v T"‘Tmm
Account 129.129.00475 (Other Expenses) Totat: $176764 “"1”‘ r 3 Tot MO JSANGNT i, NOR Cub, M, Pt
SSgevimd Soul Prafiete CF Teek Departmant Common Pieas Computer Totat:
NG 128 - Soac Py Oy T Fund 139 - Common Ploas Computer Totak:
Fund: 131 - Recorders Technology Fund: 143 - National Webchack
Department: Recorders Technology Department: Nationai Webchack
ot it oo s Ty, (WSt NSdyeais OMIZS  Trmsmure Satnof O W08 TIBCCTIN  Fabrumny Wabchech e 2w
Account 131.131.00200 (Equipment) Totat: Account 143.143.00475 (Other Expanses) Totat: 1270000
Digetiiol Pnountint Yoshudoqy Yobul, Department Natanal Webcheck Total )
Fiomd 131 - oo Tackmsleny Totel: Fund 143 - National Webcheck Total: T80
Fund: 133 - Juvende Court Computer Fund: 145 - Chidrens Services
Department: Juvesle Court Computer Depanment: Chidrens Service
U205 Oacor iemet Servess M et Hostng & Comermnce Bnzge X S ey Conn MO TSNS AVBAMS Bumeipbiem 235 oam
‘Account 133.133.00260 (Expenditures) Totat: 0129028 Kien Dt S IO  ANSANS SubskdyMerch 2025 wree
Depariment Juvende Court Compuser Totat el e men A et e
2025 Theran frovee e Sty e a0
BN 193 5 e NG Oklbgutio Nokle e e dimoomn o Con ot Epentarn e s T
Fund: 135 - Concealed Carried Weapons G2 Capes One 308408 JSO0MS  Foler Carm Chkd Expandiire Home Nesdh onas
DS Mches Barew ae08  z0osooest Submcy March 2025 e
Department: Concesied Weapons DI My Batees 00 TIOWMNT  ANTANS TbmsyMarch 2035 050
s 1A Pagesar e V32 wiaoms s Page 100114 vaz
Claims Register for Payment Batches Claims Register for Payment Batches
Warrant Date Claimant Bach 0 POMLne #  Line Description Amount  Wamant # Claimant BakhiD  POSLne# Line Descrpion Amount Wamant 8
w1025 Traci R Cakdwal 798400 05000851 ANSAMS Subady-March 1025 $50040 122008 W Mason Co e ) TIO0VGAN  Vaghighters, Wall ok G
avianos Aot Camgbet 98000 J0TSO008)  ANSAMS Sutmady March 1075 e
020028 CapaaiOna W6 OISCOOM  ESAA Prservaton Budy Needs-S Mot nan Acoound 161.36L00178 (Biprien) Tolek: sa7e8
0¥122029. Copta O M08 2029000887 ESAA Reursicaten-Home Needs-) Bundren. L Department SVAA Total: $2768
w102 Captal Ore. Rl TCI5.0008%7  ESAA Reunicator. Hame Needs-J Leese. S
iad Captal Ore s 20750008871 £SAA Reundcator-+ome Needs- T Mesd il Fund 181 - SVAA Totat: E’
12028 Captal Ore o JI30008871 ESAA Reundcator Saty Needs- T Payre “r.
N1 Capial Ore AR 225000887 Fonter Care Gkt Expanirs-Chaas s Fund: 185 - 911
ONI220S  Lukx F Gomes D Carvaio JMCE  JISCOCMST  ANSAMS Submcy March 2025 w0 Department 911
N0 Verica O WeClah e 2025000857 AASAMS Subedy March 2029 mn
WONS  CAlowdud MONS  HISM000  AVGAMS Sebedybiech 2028 . CMI200S  APCO aeenatcont WOE MW 911 APCOE. Sk END Recet 880
08 Amber Lanz JWEA0E 2050008V ANSAMS SubwdyMarch. 385490 Account 185.185.00380 (Training) Total: 33600
ov1220s Cagutal Ore. ymace 202500081 Chafles-Home Needs- § P-W - 15808 —_—
GNINS  CyletOm B8 2500081 ESAA Preservation Home Needs.D Boyer 2738 Department 911 Totat
03122008 Cagital One. ea4ce 2025000851 ESAA Prevervation Home Needs-O Boyer . Fund 185 - 911 Total: $35.00
03122029 Cagtal One. B 2025000881 ESAA Preservaton Home Newds-F Mayrard uan
02122028 Capita One. fed 201500081 ESAA Presarvatin- Home Needs-# 0w Fund: 186 - Commercial Bulding Department
e Cagna One. a8408. 2075000881  Proservaton-Home Neadw.- T Schumann o
0v122028 Maron County Pt Heuth 18408 202300081 Foster Care O Exparcitre Bt ConN W 2800 m’_‘“m‘-u_mm‘hm
om0 Edmon. 298408 2025000881 Howe. o eanrw of 205006027 Board of Bubing Standarts
ov122029 Witars Country e 208008 HI00MY1  ESAA Preservatond Bicken l‘;"‘: Account 186.186.00225 (State Fees) Totak:
ovvanos Junon Pt Toledo 200408 07500088 AASAMS Subaudy March 2%
v Jotemon Coreran. e Rerreursement of wenEne County Buiting Pemt S8 87
0V122025 Sharvon Vichele Wikon 200408 09000887 AASAMS Subuaty March 2075
0120025 ey Conley M08 S00MN  ESAR ReuniicatonCubes.C Derson i Account 186.186.10200 (Fees) Totat 28557
owages BeRary Contey 398408 2005000857 ESAA Reunsicaton-Reigte Care C Denacr $11200
V208 B Presien WS SO ESAA Reunicaten Auspie Cae-V Gonaes 200 Departmont Commerciel Buflting Depariment Tolst: faniiond
owranms Chvistcgier Mekdrum: Yasace JCISO00HST  ANSAMS Subeady Merch 2623 $708.00 Fund 186 - Commercial Building Department Total $584.00
v et B el 02500081 AASAMS Subecy March 2025 5300
VIS Amanda les A JISUOONT  ANSAMS Subsicy March 2025 vl Fund: 189 - Senior Services Center
‘owranos Adar Nchcies Prest wce 2025000887 AASAMS Subedy March 2023 o
cananns L Schronder WOACH  BCOCAST  ANSAMS Subeicy March 2025 21240 Depariment: Senior Services Center
w108 :“ Rl 02500088 ANSAMS Subscy Merch 2025 8400 OW120025 Sarvices tor Aging waneon 2529 March Rasi Estate Tax Sefferert.
122025 Jewsca M Mk ACH NS00I ANSAMS Subedy March 2025 00 Servem b A, s e Pomine Penaty
s Rotert K Krgary Reassad M0ISCOCA T AATAMS Submcy March 2025 m Account 189.189.00260 (Expenditures) Total:
©W123078 Wikiam D Xopus & 198408 2025000857 AASAMS Subady March 2073
CM122005  Oweanda Taylor MWed08 2025000881 ANSAMS Subuidy-March 2025 s Depariment Senior Services Centor Totat:
Account 145.145.00150 (Contract Services) Total: $10.84367 Fund 189 - Senior Services Canter Total:
Department Chidren's Service Totak Ry Fund: 193 - 8-1-1 & Countywide Communications
Fund 145 - Chidrens Services Total: s Depariment: 8-1-1 & Countywide Communications
Pund: 181 8VAA o2a0s  Fronter WO HDSONMT  9Y1 Frenter
ow127028. Longuage Lre Servces. Rt 02000 911 Language Line Services s
Departmant: SVAA
V025 1150 AN Page 116t 14 VAZ yomas s Page 120014 vaz




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 11, 2025

Claims Register for Payment Batches

Claims Register for Payment Batches Warrant Date Claimant BaichiD  POMLine #  Line Description Amount  Warrant &
TANZ025  Scuheasiem Equpment Cole 08408 F25003011  Loader Parts '* 3286875
Warrant Date Claimant BachiD  POMLine# Line Description Amount  Womsnt®  (yimos  Suers Cospersie i — etes posepes
R R R P T (i WIS Frskesi Bre Compuive e froves ss30157
Account 193.193.00625 (Contract Services) Tota e e e o] sums
Department 9-1-1 & Countywide Communications Totat T sesa1s 0922025 Indersiate Bibing Service. 38405 11808
PR 5 - o G Was  amasomont _ sma
wnd 163 - 8-3-1 & Countywide Communications Tolek ] Account 500.501.00280 (Contract Service) Total: $20,480.03
Fund: 315 - Jad Permanent improvements Department Landfil Total $48.74242
Department. Jad Permanent improvement Fund 500 - Landfl Total 2874242
0N Mactand & Wikan T T S T A — st
Account 315.315.00545 (Project Expenses) Totat T $19.404.00 Fund: 560 - Health Insurance
Department Jal Permanent Improvement Total $19.404.00 Deparment: Health Insurance
Fund 315 - Jail P ] . ot — i Qs Oigtel suranca LLC A6 2S04ET  Morsbly Comuling March _ mmm
‘Accoun 560,560.00280 (Expenditures) Totak 3,182.00
Department Health Insurance Tolal: ~ $3,182.00
s Fund 560 - Healin Insurance Total: T $5,18200
e Fund: 635 - Commissary Trust
2 Deganment. Commissary Trust
p— 0220 Ao Chem e WS ZIS00N0N  Cieaneg mupples r i worters 0z
2o Account 635.635.00260 (Expenditures) Total: $1.202.30
g~ Department Commissary Trust Total $1,202.30
s Fund 635 - Commissary Trust Totak: $1202.30
Fund: 840 - Canine Trust Fund
D Trust Fund
Supply Cradh Flan WG 0NN Food fr Kaos 45999
racter Supply Cradit Flan 398406 2025002331 Food fur Creed $84 99
.640.00260 (Expenditures) Totak: $154.9
Department Canine Trust Fund Total _ ,/'__\ $154.96
Fund 84D - Canine Trust Fund Total /.' / $154.98
Grand Total rd y $920.310.64
s _
T Sign3 E{Jm o) 5,.53.4;-_
st {,, ,/ 0 Uz
37025 1150 A Page 130t 14 vaz
TOTAL JOURNAL [PURCHASE [INVOICE
PAY TO NAME VALUE DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT DATE ORDER DATE CURRENT QUEUE
ORIGINATOR: Valerie
Stebel
Law Office of Anthony J Commissioners
Richardson Il LLC 52.5 Appointed Counsel Fees 040 Miscellaneous [3/5/2025 |2025-00380 |11/18/2024 [TAN Approval
Law Office of Anthony J [Commissioners
e 1170 Appointed Counsel Fees |040 Misce 137572025 [2025-00380 |11/18/2024 |TAN Approval
$1,222.50 > ~

=
5
laasy Bros 7 ﬁ% Z%%;
Harry B a(;v} Dultfa Y A =1 Bradley B/Mesenburg

25-079

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BY
AND BETWEEN HURON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND THE LANDFILL/RECYCLING
FACILITY/TRANSFER STATION, AFSCME OHIO COUNCIL 8, LOCAL 3764, AFL/CIO

Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Director of Operations has presented the negotiated collective bargaining agreement
between the Huron County Board of Commissioners and the Huron County Landfill/Recycling
Facility/Transfer Station (AFSCME, Ohio Council 8, Local 3764) for review and approval; and
WHEREAS, the agreement is effective December 1, 2024 through November 30, 2026,  now therefore
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners approves of the adoption of the
collective bargaining agreement negotiated between the parties as attached hereto and incorporated
herein; and further
BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open

to the public in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg
*Agreement on file
25-080
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN THE BOARD OF
HURON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS/HURON COUNTY CORONER AND THE BOARD OF
LUCAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS/LUCAS COUNTY CORONER FOR 2025
Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, from time to time the Huron County Coroner needs to have certain necessary autopsies; and

WHEREAS, the Lucas County Coroner has advised that he is willing to perform such services as requested



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 11, 2025
by the Huron County Coroner, for the costs incurred during the performance of said work; ~ now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the agreement with
the Board of Lucas County Commissioners, for the services of the Lucas County Coroner to perform
requested autopsies, as attached hereto and expressly incorporated by reference herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Ms. Ziemba stated that when Dr. Harwood was in, he mentioned they were working on doing
a flat retainer amount for each year. This contract begins this new process and the amount will be
$42,770.21 for the partial year. This number is based off of 2023’s number of autopsies. Dr. Harwood said
this amount will fluctuate from year to year, because they will use the previous year’s number of autopsies
each year, such as, next year it will be based off of 2024 autopsies. This allows Lucas County to budget
better and recuperate some of the costs.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Harry Brady

Aye — Tom Dunlap

Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg
*Contract on file

25-081

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING INTO CONTRACT WITH SARVER PAVING COMPANY
FOR THE 2025 CHIP AND SEAL PHASE 1 PROJECT FOR THE HURON COUNTY
ENGINEER

Tom Dunlap moved to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution 25-060 the bid was awarded to Sarver Paving Company for the
amount of $1,080,706.00 for the 2025 Chip and Seal Phase 1 project for the Huron County Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners desires to enter into contract with
Sarver Paving Company, for such goods and services: now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve entering into
contract with Sarver Paving Company, Ashland, Ohio for the 2025 Chip and Seal Phase 1 project for the
Huron County Engineer as attached hereto and expressly incorporate by reference herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Mr. Mesenburg is abstaining from discussion and voting.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap

Abstain — Bradley R. Mesenburg
*Contract on file



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 11, 2025
25-082

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING INTO CONTRACT WITH VALLEY FREIGHTLINER, INC.
FOR THE PURCHASE OF A NEW TANDEM AXLE CAB AND CHASSIS TRUCK FOR THE
HURON COUNTY ENGINEER

Tom Dunlap moved to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution 25-076 the bid was awarded to Valley Freightliner, Inc. for the
amount of $153,642.00 for the Purchase of a New Tandem Axle Cab and Chassis Truck for the Huron
County Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners desires to enter into contract with
Valley Freightliner, Inc., for such goods and services: now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve entering into

contract with Valley Freightliner, Inc., Parma, Ohio for Purchase of a New Tandem Axle Cab and Chassis

Truck for the Huron County Engineer as attached hereto and expressly incorporate by reference herein;
and

further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

*Contract on file
25-083

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING INTO CONTRACT WITH SARVER PAVING COMPANY
FOR THE BUTLER ROAD RESURFACING PROJECT FOR THE HURON COUNTY
ENGINEER

Tom Dunlap moved to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution 25-059 the bid was awarded to Sarver Paving Company for the
amount of $247,215.00 for the Butler Road Resurfacing project for the Huron County Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners desires to enter into contract with
Sarver Paving Company, for such goods and services: now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve entering into
contract with Sarver Paving Company, Ashland, Ohio for Butler Road Resurfacing project for the Huron
County Engineer as attached hereto and expressly incorporate by reference herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Mr. Mesenburg is abstaining from discussion and voting.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap

Abstain — Bradley R. Mesenburg
*Contract on file



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 11, 2025

25-084

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING THE BID FOR THE FITCHVILLE RIVER ROAD
RESURFACING PROJECT

Tom Dunlap moved to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution 25-062 the County Engineer requested authorization to seek bids for
the Fitchville River Road Resurfacing project; and

WHEREAS, notice was given in accordance with Section 307.87 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, bids were received Friday, February 28, 2025 at 10:00 A.M from the following:

Melway Paving Co., Inc. $344,485.00
Sarver Paving Co. $350,431.00
AJ. Riley, Inc. $351,500.00
Erie Blacktop, Inc. $366,337.00
Precision Paving, Inc. $383,385.00
Kokosing Construction, Inc. $395,270.00

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby award the bid to Melway
Paving, Inc., Holmesville, Ohio, for the Fitchville River Road Resurfacing project; and

FURTHER IT BE RESOLVED, that all further matters relative to this award be coordinated through
and with the Huron County Engineer’s Office; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Mr. Mesenburg will be abstaining from discussion and voting. Mr. Tansey explained this
is resurfacing from Prospect to Cook.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Abstain — Bradley R. Mesenburg

25-085

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
OFFICE OF AVIATION, OHIO AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM GRANT CONTRACT
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025, ODOT PROJECT NO. M25-29 (FAA PROJECT #3-39-0062-017-2024)

Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Airport Authority Board & Huron County Commissioners prepared and submitted a
grant application to the Ohio Department of Transportation, Office of Aviation on November 26,2024,
Resolution 24-376, for  Reconstruct Runway 10-28 Lighting — Design Phase 1/ 2; Reconstruct Taxiway
C Lighting — Design Phase 1/ 2; Reconstruct or Replace Airfield Electrical Vault — Design Phase 1/ 2;
Reconstruct Airport Beacon — Design Phase 1/ 2 at the Huron County Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Airport Authority Board & Huron County Commissioners have been awarded $8,047.00
for the above listed Project; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the Ohio
Department of Transportation, Office of Aviation, Ohio Airport Improvement Program Grant Contract for
Fiscal Year 2025, ODOT Project No. M25-29 as attached hereto and expressly incorporated by reference
herein; and further



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 11, 2025

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Ms. Ziemba explained this is the project that is to rehabilitate, reconstruct the airfield lighting,
airport beacon primary runway and electrical vault Phase 1. The total project is $160,948, of this they have
a grant from FAA for $144,853. The commissioners share is $8,048 and the ODOT share is $8,047. Mr.
Brady stated he thinks this was for the study they approved back in November last year. Mr. Brady said
they are in the design phase of this project.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Harry Brady

Aye — Tom Dunlap

Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg
*Grant contract on file

At 9:10 a.m. Public Comment: None

IN THE MATTER OF TRAVEL
Tom Dunlap moved to approve the following travel request this day. Harry Brady seconded the motion.
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

Nikki Cross, JFS, to Columbus, Ohio for Mental Health and Addiction Conference on June 9, 2025
SIGNINGS - None

OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS

CHIP Administration/Statement of Qualification from Consultants:

Ms. Ziemba stated GLCAP is the only SOQ received by the March 6™ deadline. GLCAP is the entity that
has been doing the commissioners administration for quite a few years now. There will be an official

resolution to come before the Board for the final decision. She said they have done a good job for the
commissioners.

Norwalk City Schools:

Mr. Dunlap said he would like to talk about a situation where he respectfully requested Mr. Mesenburg to
yield his chair. He would like to bring up a subject that by advice and counsel he should not be involved in,
although he did not think Mr. Mesenburg lost his constitutional rights, he can stay and listen. Mr.
Mesenburg yield his chair to Mr. Dunlap.

Mr. Dunlap said awhile back the commissioners received an email from the school district asking to
purchase 23.36 acres, of land across from the high school.

Email from Mr. Cooley, Norwalk City Schools, dated March 2, 2025:
Huron County Commissioners,

We are ecstatic that our community passed a historic bond issue at nearly 55% on November 5,

2024. Even in the midst of a reappraisal, increased property taxes, and state-wide historical data not in
our favor, our residents spoke out in resounding fashion on the very first attempt. The narrative and the
objective behind this $100 million dollar school project has been rock-solid from day one.

Our Board has held interviews for owner's representative services and has just recently met with the Ohio
Facilities Construction Commission (OFCC). Our next steps include securing both an architect and a
construction manager at risk (CMAR) by mid-spring. Despite this momentum, our OFCC project manager,
Helena Gonzalez, said, "until you get the necessary land, your project is stalled."

I, along with thousands of others, certainly do not want that to happen, and it is my hope that your thoughts



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 11, 2025

are exactly the same. It is my sincerest hope that you recognize the power that schools play in our
communities. It is my sincerest hope that you recognize the economic explosion that will happen when
local contractors, living and working in Huron County, are contributing to this massive project. It is my
sincerest hope that we can work together to promote programs that benefit our seniors and young students
alike.

With that perspective in mind, our District is asking to purchase 23.36 acres from the Huron County
Commissioners at the appraised rate (conducted by Timothy Winslow on 2/10/25) of $11,000/acre. Given
that my taxpayer is also your taxpayer, | know that reaching a fair market value is of utmost importance.

While that particular parcel is critical to our future, we do have a major concern with the soil quality for
construction. Various types of loam make for decent farming, but for anyone who worked on the builds at
Norwalk High School, Fisher Titus Medical Center, and other local properties, they are distinctly aware of
the challenges. Therefore, as quickly as possible, we are wanting to do soil boring and other geotechnical
measures to address necessary contingencies with ground stabilization.

In my possession is the land appraisal report, the customized soil mapping survey, a support letter from all
Huron County school superintendents, and a video clip of local residents who addressed the land issue at
community forums. Let me know if you would like these items emailed or hand delivered.

Also, please let me know how you wish to proceed. | am willing to discuss and/or negotiate in the public
arena on Tuesday, March 4. Clearly, the interest is rightfully there for so many stakeholders who are
longing for a positive outcome. Or, as discussed with Tom Dunlap last Wednesday, our Board and others
can wait for a counter offer, and move our talks into an executive session.

Thank you for your work and commitment to improving lives in our region.

Sincerely,

Bradley E. Cooley
Superintendent

Norwalk City School District

Mr. Dunlap stated this has been hashed over by the last Board. It is the same piece of property and they
made an offer of $11,000 per acre. The school district indicated in their email that they are up against
timelines and need to know what they can do and cannot do. Mr. Dunlap said the commissioners owe the
school district a response. At this point he would like to move that the commissioners make a final
counteroffer of $20,000 per acre, with the agreement that they connect the parking lot to the Senior Citizens
Center parking lot, at no cost to the county, which is to be used collaboratively between the 2 parties. He
asked, do | have a second? Mr. Dunlap said hearing no second, he thinks the issue then, at that point is
kind-of mute. He would like to point out that it is proven statistically that education is the foundation of
any functioning society, to live cohesively, participate politically, contribute economically. Investments
and education at an individual county at the state level, have huge economic benefits for our community.
At an individual level, it improves people’s lives, their employability, earnings, health income. Areas that
they are heavily invested in and primary and secondary education, these areas have been able to create
advances in products, technology, a whole mirror of facts. Schools are one of the biggest economic drivers
for attracting new business to our county as well. He thinks this would be a huge benefit to not only
Norwalk students, but also Huron County students, given open enrollment in today’s world. Mr. Dunlap
said he does not believe there is any argument that Norwalk City Schools are old and costly to maintain.
This is why the voters in this district approved, by a fairly large margin, a levy to replace these old and
costly buildings. He also noted that all the other county superintendents in the entire county have endorsed
this project. He feels this asking price is reasonable, it is a little high maybe, but it is because the
commissioners must look out for the rest of the electorate in this county to be fair and equitable. He said
he does not understand why they do not have a second to this matter and he certainly would like to give to
Mr. Brady a second opportunity to second it, if he would like to. With no reply, Mr. Dunlap yield the power
of the chair back to Mr. Mesenburg.

Assistant Prosecutor report

Mr. Strickler sent Ms. Ziemba and Mr. Riedy the bid packet for the phone system. He confirmed he will
get out the correspondence from Mr. Brady about the insulin suit. Mr. Brady stated it was from an email
he thinks he received by accident or maybe because he was on the board last year. He did forward the
email to Mr. Strickler, who will deal with it when he gets back to his office. He confirmed he has sent the
Prosecutors budget back to Ms. Ziemba. Mr. Mesenburg asked for update on old the progress of the
Shady Lane building stuff. Mr. Strickler said he spoke to Mr. Stephens about working on this. Also, it is
on his radar to work on the lease between the commissioners and Land Bank. Mr. Brady pointed out this
must be in effect before the grant money is released.

Commissioner Brady report
Mr. Brady noted he will not be at the next board meeting, because he will be attending the Association of
Governmental Risk Pools (AGRIP). He will be back for the meeting on Thursday, March 20™.




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 11, 2025

Commissioner Dunlap report

Mr. Dunlap reported he attended the Current Agricultural Use Value (CAUV) meeting, which was very
well attended by Farmers in Erie, Huron Counties and even Lorain County. Also, in attendance were all
the State Representatives and one State Senator. Representative Thomas from Trumbull County came, he
used to be a county auditor and he gave a very informative speech.

At 9:20 a.m. the board recessed.
At 9:31 a.m. the board resumed regular session.

At 9:31 a.m. Tom Dunlap moved to enter into Executive Session ORC 121.22 (G)(3), a conference
with an attorney for the public body concerning disputes involving the public body that are the subject
of pending or imminent court action. Harry Brady seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its
adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

At 10:13 a.m. Tom Dunlap moved to end Executive Session ORC 121.22 (G)(3).Harry Brady seconded
the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Harry Brady

Aye — Tom Dunlap

Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg
*no action taken

Budget for 2025:

Ms. Ziemba stated she sent the offices their budget sheets and requested they be returned by Wednesday.
She pointed out they are on a tight time frame, because there is only one more meeting this month when all
three commissioners are present, which is next Thursday. Once she gets all the numbers back, if there are
no major issues, she would like to send them to the Auditor’s office. The Auditor’s office will start working
on the input and balancing then they will be returned to the commissioners for approval. She asked the
commissioners to review their accounts, which are on the sheets she handed out, before the end of the week.
She received an email yesterday from Chief Deputy Ditz that Mr. Brady had requested quotes on radios in
a previous meeting. The total is $24,868. That was the only add on that was not discussed.

In 021 Capital Improvement, Ms. Ziemba put a number together for Treasurer’s office and Common Pleas
Court, who are requesting security upgrades. 040 miscellaneous consists of all the county related invoices,
such as, the property taxes, Clemans Nelson, and the commissioners’ portion of autopsies. She explained
for transfer out, similar to 021, she listed the things that the commissioners went over, of possible approved
contracts, grant matches or bonds, which will be transferred to the appropriate account.

Ms. Ziemba noted the dollar amount for 310 Permanent Improvement is based off of projects Mr. Welch
and Mr. Minor presented and the numbers they had associated with these projects. The money associated
with the Jail Permanent Improvement fund, Mr. Tkach submitted a document that listed the actual sales tax
collection vs. the actual spend. The non-county jail fees, such as, when they bring in out of county inmates.
took in $3,061.41, which they did not use. The previous board would just add this to the Jail Permanent
Improvement fund. The commissioners agreed to keep putting this back into jail improvements.

Ms. Ziemba questioned the amount for the Benefits Reserve Fund, the 27-pay in that year. Mr. Tkach
typically gives her this number, but this time he sent her something stating she should take the increases
from the previous year, which last year was 5%, but that is only a small percentage, because they have
unions also. She pointed out 27-pay will go across the board to all county employees. She said any number
the commissioners put in here will be helpful and less stress on the county’s budget that year. Mr. Brady
commented putting in a ball park figure and if not quite there, it is close enough, so that it is not a massive
drain on the general fund. In the past the commissioners have put in $150,000 to $200,000. Ms. Ziemba
said she will reach out to Mr. Tkach to review the general fund payroll for the county as a whole. Mr. Brady
said there will be increases over the next two years and if they can split this between the next two years it
will be easier to absorb.

Mr. Mesenburg asked Ms. Ziemba if she spoke to Mr. Tkach about the request of $50,000 for the Park
Board and the ODOT grant funds that may be available. Ms. Ziemba explained the Park Board is not part
of the commissioners’ budget book. It sounds like they are anticipating $50,000. Mr. Mesenburg said
when they sent their stuff up to the Auditor, they added in $50,000 and Mr. Tkach did not understand where
this was coming from. Mr. Brady commented the ODOT spreadsheet shows the funds that the Park Board
has, but when one looks at the restrictions on what the funds can be used for, it is very difficult for the Park
Board to use them. Mr. Mesenburg told Mr. Tkach the commissioners will get back to him. Ms. Ziemba
asked the commissioners if they were ready to decide on this. The commissioners, at this time, are not
ready to decide. The Park Board is doing good things and trying, but are not there yet.



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 11, 2025

Ms. Ziemba noted the only number the commissioners had not seen yet was Public Defender which is for
their attorneys and it was approximately $30,000. Mr. Brady commented it was mandated they must get
within this range. Mr. Mesenburg brought up the CCAO information about Indigent Defense funding,
which he will forward to Ms. Deeter. Mr. Brady commented he received a call from Mr. Petty, who is
CCAO Policy, he asked Mr. Brady if he could reach out to Ms. Deeter to see if she could put forward both
of the amendments; Enhanced 9-1-1 and the Indigent Defense funding. Mr. Brady did call Ms. Deeter and
she was very responsive and said, absolutely. Mr. Petty is going to get this information to Ms. Deeter. Mr.
Brady said he also put a call in to Mr. D. J. Swearingen, however he has not returned the call yet, which is
unusual. Mr. Dunlap stated Mr. Swearingen was at the Farm Bureau meeting on Saturday and he did listen
to concerns from the local people.

The Board formally thanked Ms. Ziemba for all her hard work on the budget. She has done a good job.

At 10:32 a.m. Tom Dunlap moved to adjourn. Harry Brady seconded the motion. The meeting stood
adjourned.

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION
The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions taken
by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on March 11, 2025.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. With no further business to come before the Board, the meeting
was adjourned at 10:32 a.m.

Signatures on File



